

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEYVON SELLERS,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY NELSON, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF DECEASED EDDIE LEE
NELSON, JR., AND MICHELE DUSHANE, AS
SURVIVING SPOUSE OF EDDIE LEE NELSON, JR.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
GEORGIA MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION, AND
ASSOCIATION COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF GEORGIA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER D. BALCH
Counsel of Record
BALCH LAW GROUP
830 Glenwood Avenue,
Suite 510-220
Atlanta, GA 30316
(404) 963-0045
chris@balchlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
IMLA, GMA, and ACCG*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court’s Decision Below Risks an Evisceration of Qualified Immunity in the Eleventh Circuit and Must be Reversed	6
II. The Decision Below Places Federal Courts in the Role of Managing the Day-to-Day Operations of Jails and Prisons and Flies in the Face of Principles of Federalism	9
III. The Facts Relied upon by the Eleventh Circuit to Strip Officer Sellers of Qualified Immunity Would not Withstand Scrutiny Under <i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> and <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i>	14
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Splits from the Ninth and Seventh Circuits and this Court Should Resolve the Split	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. Local Governments Face Significant Burdens When Courts Expand Deliberate Indifference Liability Under Section 1983	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14, 16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14, 16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	9
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021)	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	9
<i>Labatad v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 714 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Mayoral v. Sheahan</i> , 245 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	18, 19, 20
<i>Miliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	9
<i>Nelson v. Tompkins</i> , 89 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2024).....	4, 15, 16, 20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	6
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	9
STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20, 21, 22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Ct. R. 37.2.	1
ACCG, Handbook for County Commissioners, Revenues at 2. https://accg.org/docs/handbook/County%20Revenues.pdf (last visited July 29, 2024)	13
Caseload Statistics, Table C-2 https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-2/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/2022/03/31 ; World Population Review, States with the Most Counties 2023, https://bit.ly/3vSDP3j (last visited July 30, 2024)	21
Florida Department of Law Enforcement, CRIME IN FLORIDA, ANNUAL 2020 FLORIDA UNIFORM CRIME REPORT (09/2022), https://www.fdle.state.fl.us/CJAB/UCR/Annual-Reports/UCR-Arrest-Data/TABC/Total_Arrests_by_County_2020.aspx	11
Gary F. Cornelius, <i>Avoiding Inmate Manipulation</i> , CORRECTIONS (2011). https://www.corrections1.com/correctional-psychology/articles/avoiding-inmate-manipulation-hVyL8p4qSyinIWL9/ (last visited July 24, 2024) ..	15
Georgia Bureau of Investigation, 2022 SUMMARY REPORT UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING (UCR) PROGRAM GEORGIA CRIME INFORMATION CENTER, p. 17, https://gbi.georgia.gov/services/crime-statistics	11

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Georgia Department of Corrections, <i>Profile of all Inmates During 2024</i> , 06. (https://gdc.georgia.gov/profile-all-inmates-during-2024) (last visited July 29, 2024).....	12
Georgia FY2025 Budget (HB 916), p. 43, https://www.legis.ga.gov/house/budget-research-office (last visited July 29, 2024)	13
Jim Grimes, <i>Fulton Commissioners Endorse Jail Plan But Not Funding</i> , ATLANTA JOURNAL CONSTITUTION, (Aug 3, 2023) https://www.ajc.com/news/fulton-commissioners-endorse-jail-plan-but-not-funding/XXS4SBATTVEG5HY4AW224GOMYE/ (last visited July 29, 2024).....	13
Larry K. Gaines & Victor E. Kappeler, Policing in America 346 (9th ed. 2021)	22, 23
Philip Matthew Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., <i>Federal Civil Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime</i> , 30 Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev. 223 (2019)	21
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>New PERF Survey Shows Police Agencies Have Turned a Corner With Staffing Challenges</i> (April 27, 2024), https://www.policeforum.org/staffing2024 (last visited July 20, 2024)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>New PERF Survey Shows Police Agencies Are Losing Officers Faster Than They Can Hire New Ones</i> (April 1, 2023), https://www.policeforum.org/staffing2023 (last visited July 20, 2024)	8
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>The Workforce Crisis, and What Police Agencies Are Doing About It</i> , (September 2019), https://www.policeforum.org/assets/WorkforceCrisis.pdf (last visited July 20, 2024) ..7, 8	
Sarah Williams, <i>Police Booking Procedure</i> , FindLaw (April 15, 2023). https://www.findlaw.com/criminal/criminal-procedure/booking.html (last visited July 29, 2024).....11, 12	
The National Institute of Corrections, <i>Corrections State Statistics Information—2021 National Averages</i> , https://nicic.gov/resources/nic-library/state-statistics/2021/alabama-2021 (last visited July 29, 2024).....10	
Thomas A. Eaton & Michael Wells, <i>Attorney's Fees, Nominal Damages, and Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 829 (2016)	21
